Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 - B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamook.or.us

Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408

On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409
FAX (503) 842-1819

Toll Free 1 (800) 488-8280

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

RESOURCE ZONE EXCEPTION #851-22-000339-PLNG: KRICK
NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,

IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

January 30, 2023
Dear Property Owner:

This is to confirm that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development APPROVED
WITH CONDITIONS the above-cited Resource Zone Exception Request on January 30, 2023.

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are
available for inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website:

https://www.co.tillamook.or.us/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the
Department of Community Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission,
who will hold a public hearing. Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00
PM on February 13, 2023.

Request: An exception request to reduce the required 100-foot resource zone setback from the
Farm (F-1) zone boundary to 45-feet, and establish a 15-foot front yard setback to
allow for the placement of a residential structure (single-family dwelling).

Location: The subject property is north of the Unincorporated Community of Neskowin, located
at the corner of Horizon View and is designated as Tax Lot 2500 in Section 12AC of
Township 5 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County,
Oregon.

Zone: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) Zone

Applicant&
Property Owner: Leo and Mary Krick, PO Box 485, Sheridan, OR 97378

851-22-000339-PLNG: Krick 1



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

2,

The applicant/property owner shall obtain all Federal, State, and Local permits, as applicable.

The applicant/property owner shall obtain an approved consolidated Building/Zoning Permit from the
Tillamook County Department of Community Development prior to siting the proposed dwelling.

Development shall be as shown on the approved site plan and shall maintain the approved reduced
resource zone setback of 45-feet, as shown on the site plan in “Exhibit B”.

The applicant/property owner shall submit a site plan, drawn to scale and indicating all required yard
setbacks and reduced resource zone setbacks, at the time of consolidated Building/Zoning Permit
application submittal.

Development shall otherwise comply with the applicable standards and requirements of TCLUO
Section 3.010: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) Zone and TCLUO Section 4.110: Exceptions to Yard
Setback Requirements.

Development shall comply with the applicable standards and requirements of TCLUO Section 4.130:
Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas.

Development shall comply with the standards and requirements of TCLUO Section 4.010: Clear Vision
Areas.

In accepting this approval, the property owner understands intensive farm or forest practices may be
conducted upon adjacent or nearby land zoned for farm or forest use. The property owner hereby
acknowledges that practices may involve but are not limited to the application of herbicides or
fertilizers (including aerial spraying), road construction, changes in view, noise, dust, odor, traffic, and
other impacts related to a farm zone. The property owner acknowledges the residential use of this
property may be impacted by such activities and is accepting of that fact. In the event of conflict, the
property owner understands preference will be given to farm and forest practices.

A covenant to the deed shall be required, informing that intensive farm or forest practices may be
conducted upon adjacent or nearby land zoned for farm or forest use and limiting pursuance of a claim
for relief or cause of action of alleging injury from farming or forest practices. A copy of the recorded
covenant included as ‘Exhibit C* shall be provided at the time of applying for Building and Zoning
Permits.

This approval expires if a Building Permit is not applied for within two (2) years of issuance of this
approval.

Sincerely,
Tillamook C nty Department-of Community Development

/y/ﬂuw

Mel(?a Jenck, CFM, Senjor Planner

S

Enc.:

tl
Vicinity, Assessor’s and Zoning maps
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Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
é BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 Third Street Suite B
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamook.or.us

Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408

On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409
Fax (503) 842-1819

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze Toll Free  +1 (800) 488-8280

Resource Zone Exception #851-22-000339-PLNG: KRICK
Administrative Decision & Staff Report

Decision: Approved with Conditions
Decision Date: January 30, 2023
Report Prepared By: Melissa Jenck, CFM, Senior Planner

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Request: An exception request to reduce the required 100-foot resource zone setback from the
Farm (F-1) zone boundary to 45-feet, and establish a 15-foot front yard setback to
allow for the placement of a residential structure (single-family dwelling).

Location: The subject property is north of the Unincorporated Community of Neskowin, located
at the corner of Horizon View and is designated as Tax Lot 2500 in Section 12AC of
Township 5 South, Range 11 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County,
Oregon.

Zone: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) Zone

Applicant&
Property Owner: Leo and Mary Krick, PO Box 485, Sheridan, OR 97378

Description of Site and Vicinity: Assessor records indicate the subject property encompasses
approximately 0.16-acres, is moderately sloped, is vegetated with trees and grasses, and vacant of
improvements (Exhibit A). No wetlands or riparian features are mapped on the subject property (Exhibit
A). The subject property is a corner lot abutting Ebb Tide Road to the south and Horizon View Avenue to
the east. The subject property is within an area of deep landslide susceptibility and is therefore within an
area of geologic hazard (Exhibit A). FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) #41057C0865F dated
September 28, 2018 confirms the subject property is not located within an Area of Special Flood Hazard
(Exhibit A).

Properties to the north, west and south are zoned Rural Residential 2 Acre (RR-2) and are generally

developed with single family dwellings and accessory structures or are undeveloped (Exhibit A). The
property to the east is zoned Farm (F-1) and appears to be in Farm use (Exhibit A).

851-22-000339-PLNG: Krick
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The proposal is to site a single-family dwelling on the subject property, maintaining a setback to the
Resource Zone Boundary of 45-feet (Exhibit B). The applicant is proposed a front-yard setback of 15-feet.
The Farm (FF-1) zone boundary is located in the center of the 60-foot right-of-way of Horizon View Avenue.

APPLICABLE ORDINANCE AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS:

The desired use is governed through the following sections of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance
(TCLUOQ). The suitability of the proposed use, in light of these criteria, is discussed in Section III of this
report:

A. TCLUO Section 3.010: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) Zone
B. TCLUO Section 4.130: Development requirements for Geologic Hazard

ANALYSIS:

Notice of the request was mailed to property owners within 250 feet of the subject property and other
agencies on December 14, 2022. Tillamook County Public Works was notified of this request to ensure
compliance with proximity of the proposed development to County roads. No comments were received.

Section 3.010: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) Zone

Section 3.011(4) Standards: Land divisions and development in the CSFR zone shall conform to the
Jollowing standards, unless more restrictive supplemental regulations apply:

(f) The minimum front yard shall be 20 feet.

(g) The minimum side yard shall be 5 feet; on the street side of a corner lot, it shall be ro less than
15 feet.

(h) The minimum rear yvard shall be 20 feet; on a corner lot, it shall be no less than 5 feet,

Findings: Applicants’ subject property is approximately 6,969-square feet in size (Exhibit A). TCLUO
Section 4.110 ‘Exceptions to Yard Setback Requirements’ in Subsection (5) details ‘Small Lot Exceptions’
for properties less than 7,500-square feet in size. The proposal as demonstrated on the Applicants submitted
site plan contained in ‘Exhibit B’ details conformance with the standards for the TCLUO Section 4.110(5)
to reduce the front-yard setback to fifteen (15) feet while maintaining a side-yard of at least ten (10) feet
wide (Exhibit B).

Staff finds that all other required setbacks for a corner lot in the RR-2 zone are maintained, and Staff will
require a Condition of Approval to ensure compliance is maintained at time of Consolidated
Zoning/Building permit submittal.

(k) No residential structure shall be located within 100 feet of an F-1, F, or SFW-20 zone boundary,
unless it can be demonstrated that natural or man-made features will act as an equally effective
barrier to conflicts between resource and residential uses; or that a residential structure could not
otherwise be placed on the property without requiring a variance to the 100 foor requirement. In
either case, all yard requirements in this zone shall still apply.

Findings: The subject property lies within 100-feet of the Farm (F-1) Zone boundary to the east (Exhibit
A). Applicant is proposing to place a dwelling on the subject property and utilize an existing County road
right-of-way, Horizon View Avenue, to serve as a buffer between the Farm (F-1) Zone boundary and the
location of the dwelling (Exhibit B).

851-22-000339-PLNG: Krick
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Horizon View Avenue, a County road, has a 60-foot-wide road right-of-way adjacent to the subject property
(Exhibit A). The Farm (F-1) zone boundary is located in the center of the road right-of-way. The applicant
is proposed a 15-foot setback from the front property line (Exhibit B). The proposal would result in a 45-
foot setback from the Farm (F-1) zone boundary, resulting in a reduction of 55-feet to the 100-foot required
setback from a resource zone boundary.

The subject property is approximately 6,969-square feet in size (Exhibit A). The site plan shows an Onsite
septic system location on the westerly portion of the property (Exhibit B).

Staff finds that the proposed buffer measures are effective in preventing conflicts between the residential
use and farm uses. Staff finds that a reduction to the resource zone setback is necessary given the lot size,
along with the area needed for an onsite septic system for the residence.

. TCLUO Section 4.130: Development requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas

TCLUOQ Section 4.130(2)(b) identifies the areas as a moderate susceptibility to deep landslides as identified
in DOGAMI Open File Report 0-20-13.

Staff finds a Geologic Hazard Report prepared in conformance with the standards of TCLUO 4,130 shall
be submitted to this Department for review and approval prior to applying for Zoning and Building Permits
if average existing slopes are equal to or greater than 19 percent. Staff find that a condition of approval can
be made to ensure compliance with this standard.

DECISION: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

Staff concludes that the applicant has satisfied the review criteria and can meet all applicable ordinance
requirements at the time of application. Therefore, Staff approves this request for an exception to the Farm
(I*-1) zone setback subject to the Conditions of Approval in Section V of this report. This approval does
not address any additional development of the subject property.

By accepting this approval the applicant and property owner agrees to indemnify, defend, save and hold
harmless Tillamook County, and its officers, agents, and employees from any claim, suit, action or activity
undertaken under this approval, including construction under a Building Permit approved subject to this
approval. The applicant /property owner shall obtain all of the necessary local, state, and federal permits
and comply with all applicable regulations for the proposed construction.

Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission,
who will hold a public hearing. In such cases, forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department
before 4:00 PM on February 13, 2023.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and ordinance provisions could result in nullification of
this approval.

1. The applicant/property owner shall obtain all Federal, State, and Local permits, as applicable.

2. 'The applicant/property owner shall obtain an approved consolidated Building/Zoning Permit from the
Tillamook County Department of Community Development prior to siting the proposed dwelling,
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Development shall be as shown on the approved site plan and shall maintain the approved reduced
resource zone setback of 45-feet, as shown on the site plan in “Exhibit B”.

The applicant/property owner shall submit a site plan, drawn to scale and indicating all required yard
setbacks and reduced resource zone setbacks, at the time of consolidated Building/Zoning Permit
application submittal.

Development shall otherwise comply with the applicable standards and requirements of TCLUO
Section 3.010: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) Zone and TCLUO Section 4.110: Exceptions to Yard
Setback Requirements.

Development shall comply with the applicable standards and requirements of TCL.UO Section 4.130:
Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas.

Development shall comply with the standards and requirements of TCLUO Section 4.010: Clear Vision
Areas.

In accepting this approval, the property owner understands intensive farm or forest practices may be
conducted upon adjacent or nearby land zoned for farm or forest use. The property owner hereby
acknowledges that practices may involve but are not limited to the application of herbicides or
fertilizers (including aerial spraying), road construction, changes in view, noise, dust, odor, traffic, and
other impacts related to a farm zone. The property owner acknowledges the residential use of this
property may be impacted by such activities and is accepting of that fact. In the event of conflict, the
property owner understands preference will be given to farm and forest practices.

A covenant to the deed shall be required, informing that intensive farm or forest practices may be
conducted upon adjacent or nearby land zoned for farm or forest use and limiting pursuance of a claim
for relief or cause of action of alleging injury from farming or forest practices. A copy of the recorded
covenant included as ‘Exhibit C’ shall be provided at the time of applying for Building and Zoning
Permits.

This approval expires if a Building Permit is not applied for within two (2) years of issuance of this
approval.

EXHIBITS

All Exhibits referenced herein are, by this reference, made a part hereof:

A. Vicinity map, Assessor map, Zoning map, Assessor’s Summary Report
B. Applicant’s submittal
C. Required Restrictive Covenant: Farm Forest Practices
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TILLAMOOK County Assessor's Summary Report

Real Property Assessment Report
FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2021

December 14, 2022 2:41:33 pm

Account # 232111 Tax Status ASSESSABLE
Map # 551112AC02500 Acct Status ACTIVE
Code - Tax # 2201-232171 Subtype NORMAL
Legal Descr HORIZON VIEW HILLS
Block -3 Lot-13
Mailing Name KRICK, LEQ E TRUSTEE & Deed Reference # 2021-8863
Agent Sales Date/Price 10-21-2021/ $189,750.00
In Care Of KRICK, MARY E TRUSTEE Appraiser ROBERT BUCKINGHAM
Mailing Address PO BOX 485
SHERIDAN, OR 97378
Prop Ciass 100 MA  SA NH Unit
RMV Class 100 09 oV 875 77831
| Situs Address(s) Situs City
Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR %
2201 Land 164,400 Land o
Impe. 0 Impr. 0
Code Area Total 164,400 154,000 154,000 0
Grand Total 164,400 154,000 154,000 0
Code Plan Land Breakdown Trended
Area ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source D% LS Size Land Class RMV
2200 0 RR-2 Market 104 A 0.186 164,400
Grand Total 0.16 164,400
Code Yr Stat Improvement Breakdown Total Trended
Area ID¢ Built Class Description TD%  8q.Ft. Ex% MS Acct# RMV
Grand Total 0 0
Comments: 03/47/14 Reappraised land; tabled values. RBEB

Page 1 of 1
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EXHIBIT B



Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-8B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 / Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

www.co.tillamook.or.us

PLANNING APPLICATION Ik USEONLY

Applicant E{(Check Box if Same as Property Owner)

Name:LEO{Mary Kri<ck Phone: S03-38(-5523 AUG
Address: P. 0. Boy 485 lgv. Cognter
City: Sharedan )/ Stace oI - Zip: 97378 [JApproved [Denied
Email: . d . Com) Received by: \NAA
Property Owner Receipt #:

Name: S Phone: Fees: [, 700)
Address: Permit No: .

City: State: Zip: 85122 Q0% PLNG
Email:

i ... U f‘ L ek e 074 "-,.f__‘_'" 4 _.ﬁ. LAl oL = '1./.!{-4__" ¥/
Type Il Type [l Type IV
] Farm/Forest Review [ Appeal of Director’s Decision
[] Conditional Use Review [] Extension of Time [J Appeal of Planning Commission
L1 Variance [J Detailed Hazard Report Decision
mé;eption to Resource or Riparian Setback [0 Conditional Use (As deemed [J Ordinance Amendment
[J Nonconforming Review (Major or Minor) by Director) [J Large-Scale Zoning Map
[J Development Permit Review for Estuary [ Ordinance Amendment Amendment

Development [J Map Amendment L Plan and/or Code Text

[J Non-farm dwelling in Farm Zone [J Goal Exception Amendment

[J Foredune Grading Permit Review
] Neskowin Coastal Hazards Area

Location:

Site Address: A}a—ft{(,t‘ W
/1

Map Number: &S (2AC 02500

Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Clerk’s Instrument #:

Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be responsible for
obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. The applicant verifies that the information submitted is
completeaccurate, and consistent with other information submitted with this application.

‘@é—/%(:cé—) Tﬂmﬁ.m, 8 -25-27

Propé€rty Owl ture (Required) Date

T2 (5, Mo . mye §-25-22
N T

Date

| Land Use Application Rev. 2/22/17
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EXHIBIT C
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